

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, and
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT, EGUSD,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
AND CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STUART J. LARK
HOLME, ROBERTS & OWEN
90 South Cascade Avenue
#1300
Colorado Springs, CO
80903
(719) 473-3800

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
4208 Evergreen Lane,
Suite 222
Annandale, VA 22003
(703) 642-1070, ext. 3502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PHRASE “UNDER GOD” AFFIRMS THIS COUNTRY’S SYSTEM OF LIMITED GOVERNMENT.....	3
A. THIS COUNTRY’S FOUNDERS GROUND- ED LIMITED GOVERNMENT IN THE PROPOSITION THAT INALIENABLE RIGHTS COME FROM GOD.....	4
B. THE PHRASE “UNDER GOD” WAS ADOPTED TO DISTINGUISH OUR SYS- TEM OF LIMITED GOVERNMENT FROM THE COMMUNIST SYSTEM.....	6
II. GOVERNMENT MAY AFFIRM A RELIGIOUS BASIS FOR INALIENABLE RIGHTS WITH- OUT VIOLATING THE RELIGIOUS NEU- TRALITY REQUIRED BY SUCH RIGHTS.....	7
III. GOVERNMENTAL AFFIRMATION OF THE RELIGIOUS BASIS FOR INALIENABLE RIGHTS PROTECTS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	11
ADDENDUM.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8, 10
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	3, 4, 9
Virginia Act for Religious Freedom, Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (West 2003)	5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693, at 1-2 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2339, 2340	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 64 (1947) (appendix to dissenting opinion of Rutledge, J.).....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Why is Religious Liberty the “First Freedom”?</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1243 (2000)	4, 5, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven D. Smith, <i>The Rise and Fall of Religious Freedom in Constitutional Discourse</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 149 (1991)	10
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religion Clause Anti-Theories</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 693 (1997).....	8
